
 

Date of meeting 
 

Monday, 19th November, 2012  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1. Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Louise Stevenson ext 2250 

 

   
  

 
 
 

Transformation and Resources Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS    

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting of this Committee held on 30 September 
2012. The minutes will be sent to follow.  
 

4 THE MODERNISATION OF THE POST OFFICE NETWORK   (Pages 1 - 16) 

 To consider the modernisation of the Post Office network, in particular the possibility of 
partnership working, as a new scrutiny topic for the Committee. Richard Lynds, Senior 
Stakeholder Manager at the Post Office, will be attending to give a short presentation and 
to answer any queries.  
 

5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2013/14   (Pages 17 - 36) 

 To consider the content of and scrutinise the Treasury Management Strategy for 2013/14, 
including the Prudential Indicators, Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision 
Strategy contained within it. 
 

6 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO 
END OF QUARTER TWO (SEPTEMBER) 2012   

(Pages 37 - 46) 

 To consider the Financial and Performance Review for the 2012/13 second quarter (July-
September). 
 

7 REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION   (Pages 47 - 48) 

Public Document Pack



 To receive a briefing note regarding the Constitution Working Party’s meeting on 7 
November 2012. 
 

8 WORK PLAN   (Pages 49 - 50) 

 To discuss and update the work plans to reflect current scrutiny topics. 
 

9 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Mrs Burgess, Clarke, Fear, Hambleton, Mrs Hambleton, 

[...]
ing cash

Mark Cullinan
Chief Executive,
Lancaster City Council

Get in touch

If you are considering how to reduce your front office 
costs at the same time as improving convenience and 
access for residents and customers, now may be the 

time to talk to Post Office. 

Email government@postoffice.co.uk with your 
details, where possible outlining your objectives, ideas 

and proposed timeframe for change.  

P6$)"QOGQ
Consistently achieving more than 90 per cent 
customer satisfaction at main and local branches

P
age 16



TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2013/14 
 
Submitted by:  Head of Finance 
 
Portfolio: Finance & Budget Management 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Indirectly 
 
 

Purpose of the Report  
 
To consider the content of and scrutinise the Treasury Management Strategy for 2013/14, including 
the Prudential Indicators, Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision Strategy contained 
within it. 
 
Recommendations 
 
(a) That the Committee consider and scrutinise the content of the Treasury Management 
Strategy for 2013/14. 
 
(b) That the Committee approve the strategy for submission to the Full Council on 27 
February 2013. 
 
(c) That the current contract with Sector Treasury Services Ltd be recommended for 
extension for a further 12 months 
 
Reasons 
 
The Council needs to have an approved Treasury Management Strategy for 2013/14 in place 
before the start of the 2013/14 financial year. 
 
At the Council meeting of 24 June 2009 it was resolved that the strategy be scrutinised by the 
Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee before being submitted for 
approval by Full Council.  The strategy will be submitted to the Full Council for approval at its 
meeting on 27 February 2013. 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Council has adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 

Treasury Management Code of Practice.  This requires a report to be prepared and approved 
by the Council concerning the strategy to be foll
[...]
 is a major area of risk for the Council in that large amounts of money 
are dealt with on a daily basis and there are a number of limits and indicators, which must be 
complied with.  
 

5.2 The overriding consideration in determining where to place the Council’s surplus funds is to 
safeguard the Council’s capital. Within this constraint the aim is to maximise the return on 
capital. 
 

5.3 Operational procedures, coupled with monitoring arrangements, are in place to minimise the 
risk of departures from the approved strategy. 
 

7. List of Appendices 
 

7.1 Appendix A - Treasury Management Strategy Report 2013/14. 
 

8. Background Papers 
 
CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice (revised November 2009 and again in 
November 2011);  
Council’s Treasury Management Policy Statement,  
CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities and guidance notes thereto, 
Local Government Act 2003,  
Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (England) Regulations 2003,  
Guidance on Local Authority Investments issued by the Department for Communities and 
Local Government (revised March 2010). 
Sector Treasury Services Ltd Treasury Management Strategy Statement template (issued on 
17/11/11). 

Page 18



APPENDIX A 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY REPORT 2013/14 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1  Background 
 
The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means that cash raised 
during the year will meet cash expenditure.  Part of the treasury management operation is to 
ensure that this cash flow is adequately planned, with cash being available when it is needed.  
Surplus monies are invested in low risk counterparties or instruments commensurate with the 
Council’s low risk appetite, providing adequate liquidity initially before considering investment 
return. 
 
Treasury management is defined as: 
 
“The management of the local authority’s investments and cash flows, its banking, money market 
and capital market transactions;
[...]
 other prescribed 
bodies. 
 

• Supranational Bonds – bonds issued by institutions such as the European Investment Bank. 
 

Page 36



FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO END OF QUARTER TWO 
(SEPTEMBER) 2012 
 
Submitted by: Head of Finance and Head of Business Improvement & Partnerships 
 
Portfolio: Communications, Transformation & Partnerships/Finance and Budget 

Management 
 
Wards Affected: All  
 
 

Purpose 
 
To provide Transformation and Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee with the Financial and 
Performance Review for the 2012/13 Second Quarter (July-September). 
 
Recommendations 
 
(a) That Members note the contents of the report and recommend that the Council 
continues to monitor and scrutinise performance alongside finances.  
 
(b) That Members note that the appendix is an interim performance report to be further 
developed as detailed in the Performance Management Framework Review.  The intention is 
to report performance information in a new format as the work is progressed.  
 
(c) That Members feedback their views and comments to members of Cabinet prior to 
the December meeting. 
 
Reasons 
 
These monitoring reports provide information about the corporate performance of individual council 
services, alongside financial information. 

 
1. Background/Issues and Options 

 
1.1 This report provides Members with a detailed update on how the Council has performed 

during the second quarter of 2012/13 by presenting performance data set in a financial 
context. 
 

1.2 The Council approved a General Fund Revenue Budget of £14,260,980 on 22 February 
2012.  The actual position compared to this budget is continuously monitored by managers 
in order to detect any significant variances of expenditure or income from the approved 
amounts contained in the budget.  Regular reports are made available to members by the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Budget Management informing them of the current position, 
highlighting any significant factors giving rise to variances.  
 

1.3 A Capital Programme totalling £18,480,100, covering the two years 2011/12 to 2012/13, was 
approved at the same Council meeting.  Of this total, £4,457,200 was estimated to be spent 
in 2012/13. 
 

1.4 This report also provides detailed analysis of performance in the second quarter, focusing on 
key performance indicators.     
 

1.5 A summary of the overall picture is presented in section 5 of this report.  Performance is 
progressing well, with the majority of targets currently met.  

Agenda Item 6

Page 37



 
2. Revenue Budget Position 

 
2.1 The overall position at 30 September shows a favourable variance of £15,000.  At this point 

in the financial year, we would have expected to have spent approximately £4.132 million:  
we have actually spent £4.117 million.  Contributing factors to the variance include: 
 

• Sources of income such as land charges, planning fees, market stall rents, 
commercial property rents and car park fees, continuing to yield less compared to 
what we would, in the past, have expected to receive up to this point in the year. 
Because we anticipated economic problems would continue in 2012/13 an allowance 
of £200,000 was included in the budget which will help to cover these shortfalls.  
After the offset of this allowance income is still significantly lower than the amounts 
expected. 

• One main overspend has occurred in respect of Kidsgrove Sports Centre (£79,000) 
due to the part closure of the facility over the last 12 months as repair works have 
been carried out to the roof of the swimming pool.   

• On the positive side, there have been a number of income sources whereby income 
has exceeded what we would have expected to receive up to 30 September, these 
include litter fines, Jubilee 2 income, burial fees and licensing fees.  

• There are also significant savings on supplies and services and employee savings 
arising from factors including the non filling of a number of vacant
[...]
ures stated for the two indicators are estimated at 
this time, with the results confirmed in due course. 450kgs 

 

Percentage of household 
waste sent for reuse, 
recycling and composting 

 

57% 52% 52% 
 

Measure missed bin 
collections on all our 
routes 

45.79 100 

The number of missed bins remains low with performance 
continuing to be strong in this area.  100 

 

% of investment portfolio 
(NBC owned) which is 
vacant. 

8.4 12% 

The percentage for the second quarter is well within 
target. 12% 

 

% improvement in street 
and environment 
cleanliness 

   

  

a) litter 
12.09 9 

The result is off target for the litter element of this survey. 
All the results have been analysed in order to improve on 
the results by Qtr 3. 

9 

 

b) detritus 9.75 
9 

Slightly off  target 
9 

 
c) graffiti 2.48 

3 
On target 

3 
 

d) fly-posting 
0.50 0 

Slightly off  target 
0 

 

P
age 42



Priority 2 – A borough of opportunity where: 

• Levels of worklessness will have reduced: 

• Local people will be able to access opportunities for personal development and growth 

• Housing will be available and accessible to meet a range of diverse needs 

• Key parts of the borough will have been regenerated and there will have been overall economic growth 

Indicator Qtr 2 
result 

Qtr 2 
target (if 
applicable) 

Comments 
Qtr 2 

2012/13 
Target 

Target 
Achieved 
in Qtr 2? 

Number of cases where 
positive action was 
successful in preventing 
homelessness (from the P1E) 

129 125 

The NHA team have worked well again this quarter, with 
the number of service users receiving homelessness 
prevention assistance from the service exceeding the 
target. 

500 
 

Continued engagement with 
the Family Employment  
Initiative (FEI) 140 135 

The result for the half year is 276 people engaged against 
a target of 270. The details of engagement are as follows: 
Engagement target 27 per month (Qtr 2, 98 including 16 
into voluntary work), Training target 9 per month (Qtr 2, 
26), Employment target 9 per month (Qtr 2, 16). 

540 
 

NI 157a Percentage of Major 

Planning Applications 

determined within time  
70 75 (60) 

The performance for major applications has not met the 
target with 7 decisions made out of a possible 10 in the 
first half year. This is a cumulative indicator and it should 
be noted that in the current quarter the result for decisions 
completed was 100%. 

75 (60) 

 

NI 157b Percentage of Minor 

Planning Applications 

determined within time  
88.9 85 (65) 

The performance for minor applications has met the target. 
For the category of “other,” the performance for this 
quarter was marginally below the locally set target but 
exceeded the government target of 80% and so is still 
performing well. For the sake of clarity the national 
performance targets set by government have been shown 
in brackets against our locally set targets.   

 

85 (65) 
 

NI 157c Percentage of Other 

Planning Applications 

determined within time  
94 95 (80) 95 (80) 

 

P
age 43



Priority 3 – A healthy and active community where: 

• People who live work, visit or study in the borough will have access to high quality facilities  

• Levels of cultural activity and participation in the arts will have increased 

• There will be a range of healthy lifestyle choices, resulting in an increase in participation in sport and physical 
activity 

• Local people will be more able to work together to solve local problems 

• Council services will be influenced by resident engagement, enabling local communities to shape services which 

directly affect their lives 

Indicator Qtr 2 
result 

Qtr 2 
target (if 
applicable) 

Comments 
Qtr 2 

2012/13 
Target 

Target 
Achieved 
in Qtr 2? 

Number of people accessing 
leisure and recreational 
facilities 

271,388 285,000 

The figure for usage at Jubilee 2 for the first six months 
continues to be high at 242,985, with the overall usage for 
facilities for the period being a total of 271,388. The usage 
figure for the service has not met the target in the second 
quarter. This is due to the impact of the pool closures at 
the Kidsgrove centre. Work is underway at the centre to 
re-commission the pools as soon as practical.  

570,000 

 

Number of people visiting the 
museum 33,225 31,500 

 
The figures for the second quarter have improved and are 
above the target set. 

63,000 
 

 

P
age 44



Priority 4 – Becoming a Co-operative Council delivering high quality, community-driven services where: 

• The Council will have increased the capacity and skills of its workforce  

• Councillors will be community champions and powerful community advocates 

• The Council will have delivered further efficiencies 

• High performing services will be provided for all residents and customers 

• The Council will be an open, honest and transparent organisation which undertakes regular consultation with its 

residents and listens to their views 

Indicator Qtr 2 
result 

Qtr 2 
target (if 
applicable) 

Comments 
Qtr 2 

2012/13 
Target 

Target 
Achieved 
in Qtr 2? 

Average number of days lost, 

per employee, to the Council 

through sickness 
3.72 3.45 

The indicator has performed well previously but is slightly 
off target during this quarter. This is due largely to the 
effect of a number of long term sickness cases. All 
sickness absence is continuing to be pro-actively 
managed with HR support. 

6.9 

 

Percentage of invoices paid 

on time(within 30 days) 97.41 97 Performance is now slightly above target   97 
 

% projected variance against 

full year council budget 0.1% 
No 

variance 
Performance is in line with the target (£15,000 positive 
variance at period 6) 

No 
variance 

 

% requests resolved at first 

point of contact 96.52% 75 Our performance continues to be well above target. 75 
 

P
age 45



 

Indicator Qtr 2 
result 

Qtr 2 
target (if 
applicable) 

Comments 
Qtr 2 

2012/13 
Target 

Target 
Achieved 
in Qtr
[...]
required by law’. 

 

• Call-In Flow Chart – Some revisions will be made to clarify the stages in the process, 
particularly with regard to time limits. 

 
Full Council Meetings – Prayers 
 

• Representations had been received by the Working Party regarding the saying of 
prayers at Full Council.  This was not only in the light of the High Court ruling regarding 
Bideford Council, but also personal concerns raised by individual councillors.   

 

• Current practise is for prayers not to be agendised and the meeting is only declared 
open after prayers have concluded.  It was recognised that many members view the start 
of the meeting as being the procession into the Council Chamber by the Mayoral party.  It 
was also noted that currently each Mayor makes the decision about saying of prayers 
when they take office. 

 

• The Working Party reminded themselves that an additional element is for members to 
have due regard to officers, who currently have no choice about whether to remove 
themselves from prayers and as such could be being placed in a discriminatory position. 

 

• It was recognised that this is a very sensitive issue and not one about which the Working 
Party could simply make a recommendation after one meeting. It was agreed to look at 
best practice in neighbouring authorities; consult with both the Mayor and the Chief 
Executive; and to also seek views from all elected members.  

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Full Council Agenda and Minutes 11 July 2012 
Full Council Agenda and Minutes 16 May 2012 
Transformation and Resources Agenda and Minutes 13 February 2012 
Transformation and Resources Agenda and Minutes 23 April 2012 
Transformation and Resources Agenda and Minutes 12 June 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Elizabeth Shenton 
Chair, Transformation & Resources Scrutiny Committee 

Page 48



 

TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES 
 

Title Scrutiny Method  
 

Progress to Date/Actions from last Meeting Expected 
Completion Date 

Expected Outcomes/Date for Progress to be 
Assessed 

Revenue and 
Capital Budget 
(AMBER) 
 

Full Committee  
 

• Report at 03.09.2012 meeting - timetable & 
process of budget scrutiny explained – T & R 
happy with the budget setting process timetable. 

• Finance & budget training sessions taking place 

  

Capital Strategy Full Committee  Expected at 10 Dec meeting   

Treasury 
Management 
Strategy 

Full Committee  
 

To be considered at November meeting.   

Scale of Fees and 
Charges 

Full Committee  Expected in January 2013.   

Financial and 
Performance 
Management 
Report (GREEN) 

Full Committee • Continue to monitor & scrutinise performance 
alongside finances & that quarterly reports are 
provided to Committee.  

• To include J2 figures (income over target). 

• Report for 2012/13 second quarter expected 
19.11.12. First report in new format.  

  

Flexible Working for 
NBC Employees 
(AMBER) 

Full Committee •Committee to receive regular updates.  

•Update provided at September meeting - next 
update expected March 2013 

  

Review of the 
Constitution 
(AMBER) 
 

Working Group: 
Cllr Shenton  
Cllr Holland 
Cllr Snell 

• Remain as living doc to be kept under review - 
still areas to review.   

• Request that doc be put on website as PDF with 
search facilities. 

• Next meeting of WG – 07.11.2012. 

• Update at 19.11.12 meeting. 

  

Modernisation of 
the Post Office 
Network 

TBC • To consider the modernisation of the Post Office 
network and the possibility of partnership 
working.  

•  Rep from PO attending 19.11.2012 meeting. 
Presentation to committee.  

  

 
MEMBERS SUGGESTIONS FOR SCRUTINY TOPICS 
 

Suggested by: Suggestion for Scrutiny Topic: 
 

 
 

 

 

A
genda Item

 8

P
age 49



P
age 50

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 The Modernisation of the Post Office Network
	Post Office - Delivering local services June 2012

	5 Treasury Management Strategy 2013/14
	Treasury Management Strategy Report 2013-14 - Appendix A

	6 Financial and Performance Management Report to End of Quarter Two (September) 2012
	NBC Qtr 2 2012-13  Performance Report v5 07 11 12

	7 Review of the Constitution
	8 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 

TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 19th November, 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Elizabeth Shenton – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Burgess, Clarke, Hambleton, Mrs Hambleton, 

Mrs Heames, Howells, Mrs Peers, Stringer and Waring 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor White. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
Members noted the selection of efficiencies and the Town Centre Manager job 
description, as referred to in the minutes of the previous meeting, had not been 
received. A list of vacant posts and the job description were distributed to the 
Committee with time for them to consider the documents.  
 
Members questioned what the rationale was for offering each of the vacant posts for 
deletion. A categoric reason could not be given for each post; the positions had been 
offered as potential savings by the Wider Management Team (WMT), no decision 
had yet been made and a strategic view could not be given.  Members further 
questioned what brief the Portfolio Holder had received from Officers regarding the 
posts inclusion on the list. WMT had been given more powers to move the budget 
forward how they felt best. Members questioned the removal of the Housing Market 
Renewal Officer post, and it was clarified the post was for the renewal of the housing 
market and was different to the empty property officer. Renewal funding had 
supported the Housing Market Renewal Officer position, but this funding was no 
longer received and Aspire now provided the service. The Committee could expect to 
be informed of the decision regarding the vacant posts at the meeting on 10 
December and were asked to keep the documents that had been distributed for that 
meeting. There would also be an update regarding recruiting for the Town Centre 
Manager position at the 10 December meeting.  
 
 
RESOLVED:  (a) The minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2012 be 
agreed as a correct record.  
 
(b) That the Committee be informed of the decision regarding vacant posts and 
receive an update regarding recruiting for the Town Centre Manager position at the 
10 December meeting.  
 

4. THE MODERNISATION OF THE POST OFFICE NETWORK  
 
The Committee received a presentation from Richard Lynds, Senior Stakeholder 
Manager for the Post Office, in order to consider the modernisation of the Post Office 



2 

network, in particular the possibility of partnership working, as a potential new 
scrutiny topic for the Committee. 
 
The modernisation programme would create two types of branches: larger main 
branches and smaller local models. There would be no branch closures and it was 
hoped the number of branches would increase as they became more profitable. Half 
of the Borough’s branches would be modernised, with any changes communicated to 
the Council in advance. Two branches within the Borough had indicated that they 
wished to be part of the modernisation programme and it was expected that in the 
next twelve months another ten would be added to them. It was requested that the 
contact details for all Parish Councils within the Borough be provided to Richard 
Lynds to allow him to pass communications to them. 
 
The Post Office was looking at how they could work with local government and in the 
last twelve months had worked with 25 pathfinder councils. They had a good I.T. 
platform and infrastructure that could work well with both local authority and customer 
systems. A tender from the Post Office to a Council would depend on the services 
required by the Council, and could be a single item tender or a framework 
agreement. Some services could be implemented immediately, whereas others could 
be developed. In Birmingham, a customer facing computer room had been installed 
in a Post Office to enable public access to the Council’s website and online forms. 
Members highlighted that some members of the public did not have internet access. 
The Post Office wished to help the eight million people in the country who were not 
online, and were encouraging and assisting people to do so.  
 
Members questioned how new services would be incorporated into Post Office 
franchises; would the Post Office or the franchise fund them. It would depend on the 
facility, but the Post Office would provide the products, computers, kits etc. There 
was a transactional link between the Post Office and the franchises, with a small fee 
based upon the transactions conducted being received from the franchises. The 
difference between Newcastle-under-Lyme and the London authorities the Post 
Office was working with was noted by Members. The Borough Council was a two-tier 
authority with Staffordshire County Council, with different services provided by the 
two authorities and Members questioned how services delivered by the Post Office 
would work. It was for the Council to specify what they would like the Post Office to 
help them with. For example if a bin collection had been missed, the Post Office 
could provide an online notification. The Post Office was working with county councils 
and in Warwick there was a branch in a library.  
 
Members noted that if the Post Office was to take on Council work this could have 
implications for Council employees. Some of the suggestions made would take away 
frontline staff, but it would be up to the Council to respond to this in a way that they 
saw fit. Members considered it was a topic the Committee may very well wish to 
investigate further, but that employees would look on it with trepidation. At other 
councils there had been a shift from frontline to back office staff to support the digital 
delivery of services.  
 
The Local Government Association was undertaking a piece of work with around 25 
councils regarding the issue, the results of which were expected to be published 
imminently. The Committee would await the results of this work before moving 
forward with scrutiny. If it was considered prudent to proceed, then a scrutiny brief 
would be provided at a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That the information be received.  



3 

 
5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2013/14  

 
The Committee considered the Treasury Management Strategy 2013/14. This was 
an annual strategy that would be considered by Full Council on 27 February 2013, 
and had been brought to scrutiny for consideration beforehand. It would be for Full 
Council to take the decision regarding the strategy in February, however any 
recommendations or suggestions from the committee would be taken on board and 
the strategy could be amended if necessary. 
 
The strategy set down the parameters for Officers to operate over the coming year 
and dealt mainly with investments and borrowing. However, as the Council was not 
currently borrowing funds, the borrowing element had less relevance at the present 
time. The Council had adopted the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice 
and there was a requirement to produce the strategy as part of this.   
 
Officers clarified the position with regard to recommendation ‘c’ of the report. This 
was for the current contract with Sector Treasury Services Ltd to be extended for a 
further twelve months. There had been a contract for three years already, with one 
twelve month extension. If the contract was extended for a further twelve months, it 
would be the last contract extension and a tendering exercise would then be 
undertaken.  
 
Members questioned whether the figure of £4.5 million available for investment would 
alter by the time the strategy was considered by Full Council in February. Officers 
advised the figure was not expected to change much. It had been proposed that 
training on treasury management be provided to Members in the new financial year. 
The Committee were in support of the strategy and all three of the recommendations. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  (a) That the information be received. 
 
(b)  That the Committee were in support of the strategy and the three 
recommendations provided on the report. 
 

6. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO END OF 
QUARTER TWO (SEPTEMBER) 2012  
 
The Committee received the Financial and Performance Management Report to the 
end of Quarter Two (September) 2012.  
 
The revenue budget showed a favourable variance of £15,000. Members noted there 
was a significant shortfall in parking income and Officers advised that areas where 
this was occurring were being looked at as part of the scale of fees and charges 
review. Members questioned whether the figures for Jubilee 2 were still in deficit. It 
was expected that Jubilee 2 would be slightly in surplus, with some additional 
expenditure due to the facility being used more.  
 
The quarterly performance report was in the process of changing to a new style of 
measuring and reporting performance, and was now split into the four corporate 
priorities. There would be a more detailed approach in the next financial year. 75% of 
indicators were on target with the direction of travel positive overall.  
 
The Leader advised the report was being received by scrutiny prior to Cabinet, and 
the Committee’s contribution would be valued. There were three issues on the report 



4 

relating to crime where figures had not been provided by partners, and were 
therefore showing as not applicable. With regard to anti-social behaviour, 70% of 
cases were being dealt with satisfactorily. Closure interviews were being conducted, 
and all of the 70% mentioned were satisfied with the conclusion. The Leader 
considered that the community safety team were doing a good job and that this 
should be highlighted.  
 
With regard to cleanliness, the Leader stated that the figures were not satisfactory 
and the relevant Portfolio Holder had been asked to meet with the Head of Service to 
establish what had caused the problems. Members considered that there had been a 
significant percentage increase in littering offences and questioned how the statistics 
were obtained. It was acknowledged that more clarification regarding the reason for 
the increase was required. Members questioned whether the figures were due to an 
increase in littering activity or the same amount of littering activity that was not being 
dealt with. This would be clarified further for the January meeting of the Committee. 
Overall, if there were any issues that were not shown positively on the report then 
these would be reported back to the Committee with a summary of what had been 
done to address the problems. Further information was not available at the meeting, 
but the Portfolio Holder had been asked to establish the reason and come back with 
a plan to tackle the problem.  When the report was received in January 2013, the 
Leader would provide an update regarding the issue, with an explanation of the 
reasons for the increase in the figures and the result of meetings between the 
Portfolio Holder and the Head of Service on this subject. 
 
The percentage of major planning applications determined within time had not met its 
target in quarter two, but was on target for the current quarter. The number of people 
accessing leisure and recreational facilities had not met its target and this was 
attributed to Kidsgrove Sports Centre being closed. The sports centre had reopened 
and it was hoped that a marked improvement and an increase in the number of 
people using facilities would be seen. The average number of days lost due to staff 
sickness was over target due to a small number of staff being off with long term 
illness. This was being managed in the appropriate way and was not a problem 
throughout the Council.      
 
Members were of the opinion that the figures in the report did not mean very much 
and questioned when the new format report would be received. The report would be 
developed further in quarters three and four, with the report completely in the new 
format in the new financial year.  
 
Members noted the positive performance figures for the number of cases where 
positive action was successful in preventing homelessness, and considered that the 
Council were really helping people in the cold weather during the lead up to 
Christmas. Homelessness was an issue the Leader was acutely aware of due to 
welfare reform, and it would be necessary to protect what the Council was doing in 
order to try and avoid a spike in the statistic.  
 
It was also noted by Members that the figures for the number of invoices paid on time 
were up, which they considered welcome news for small businesses. This issue had 
been questioned previously by the Committee. Officers advised that there was also a 
local indicator for invoices being paid within ten days to local businesses, and 60-
65% of these invoices were being paid within ten days.  
 
 
RESOLVED:   (a) That the information be received. 
 



5 

(b) That an update be provided at the 24 January 2013 meeting regarding 
improvement in street and environment cleanliness, with an explanation of the 
reasons for the increase in the figures and the result of meetings between the 
Portfolio Holder and the Head of Service. 
 

7. REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION  
 
The Committee considered a briefing note regarding the Constitution Working Party’s 
meeting on 7 November 2012. The working group would be looking at the saying of 
prayers at Full Council meetings. It had been acknowledged that there was an issue, 
but the working group had progressed no further with the issue. The working group 
would be looking at best practice and the views of all Members would be sought. It 
was requested that Members highlight any problems they encountered with the 
working group.  

Members considered the saying of prayers at Full Council was a cross party issue 
that was about abiding with the law and where the Council sat in comparison to 
neighbouring authorities. It was suggested Members could have their own time for 
their beliefs before the Mayor arrived. The Chair concurred the start of the meeting 
was viewed to be when the Mayor’s procession arrived.  It was also necessary to be 
mindful of Officers as well as Members. It was also noted that it was necessary to be 
in line with the Bideford Case. This was a High Court ruling that Bideford Town 
Council had acted unlawfully by allowing prayers to be said at meetings. It was ruled 
that the prayers were not lawful under Section 111 of the Local Government Act 
1972. However, prayers could be said as long as councillors were not formally 
summoned to attend a meeting. Members did not want the Council to be in the same 
position as Bideford and considered that people with different faiths should be 
allowed to do as they wish.  

Other Members did not agree and considered the saying of prayers should remain as 
it is, with prayers being said with the Mayor and Mayor’s Chaplain. 

 

RESOLVED:  That the information be received.    

 
8. WORK PLAN  

 
It was noted that two items needed to be added to the work programme. The 
Committee could expect to receive an update regarding Universal Credit at the 
March meeting. The Asset Management Strategy overlapped the Economic, 
Development and Enterprise and Transformation and Resources scrutiny 
committees. This would be received by Transformation and Resources on 10 
December. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  (a) That the information be received. 
 
(b) That an updated work plan be distributed to the Committee members. 
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business considered. 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS ELIZABETH SHENTON 
Chair 


